

GAHC010161422023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4185/2023

PARASH KUMAR BHATTACHARJEE
CONTRACTOR BY PROFESSION AND AS WELL AS PETITIONER IN
PERSON, REGENT PARADISE, 2B, GHORAMARA CHARIALI, GHORAMARA,
GUWAHATI-28.

VERSUS

THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY AND 5 ORS.
IN-CHARGE IRRIGATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF IRRIGATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF IRRIGATION

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
ASSAM
IRRIGATION
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3.

5:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
JORHAT (IRRIGATION)
JORHAT-785001.

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

BOKAKHAT KHUMTAI DIVISION (IRRIGATION)
BOKAKHAT.

7:M/S M.P. AGARWALLA
ADD-AT ROAD
BOKAKHAT TOWN
P.O. AND P.S-BOKAKHAT-785612.
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : PETITIONER IN PERSON

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, IRRIGATION

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. KAUSTUVMANI GOSWAMI

ORDER

Date : 03.01.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 27.12.2023 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 7 by registered post with A/D on 07.10.2023 but so far, neither the A/D card nor the un-served notice has been received back by the concerned section.

However, a perusal of the postal track consignment report available with the case record reveals that notice in respect of the respondent No. 7 has been delivered to the addressee on 18.10.2023. As such, **service has been completed in respect of the respondent No. 7.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant