

GAHC010247362023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4185/2023

PARASH KUMAR BHATTACHARJEE
CONTRACTOR BY PROFESSION AND AS WELL AS PETITIONER IN PERSON
REGENT PARADISE
2B
GHORAMARA CHARIALI
GHORAMARA
GUWAHATI-28.

VERSUS

THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY AND 5 ORS.
IN-CHARGE IRRIGATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF IRRIGATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF IRRIGATION

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.
4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
ASSAM
IRRIGATION

CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3.
5:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
JORHAT (IRRIGATION)
JORHAT-785001.
6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
BOKAKHAT KHUMTAI DIVISION (IRRIGATION)
BOKAKHAT.
7:M/S M.P. AGARWALLA
ADD-AT ROAD
BOKAKHAT TOWN
P.O. AND P.S-BOKAKHAT-785612.
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

Advocate for : PETITIONER IN PERSON

Advocate for : SC

IRRIGATION appearing for THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY AND 5 ORS.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

ORDER

04.01.2024

This Court vide an order dated 04.08.2023 had issued notice of motion, pursuant to which Shri N. Upadhyay, learned Standing Counsel, Irrigation Department had accepted notice on behalf of the official respondent nos. 1 to 6. So far as the service upon the respondent no. 7 is concerned, there is an order dated 03.01.2024 of the learned Lawazima Court, as per which, the service upon the said respondent no. 7 is held to be complete.

In view of the aforesaid development, the service upon the respondent no. 7 is complete.

Shri N. Upadhyay, learned Standing Counsel however submits that instructions are awaited and prays for some more time.

This Court has however noticed that notice of motion was issued way back

on 04.08.2023.

Be that as it may and in the interest of justice, a further opportunity is granted directing listing of this case on 19.01.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant